

No. 23-315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
VIRNETX INC. AND LEIDOS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MANGROVE PARTNERS MASTER FUND, LTD.; APPLE
INC.; BLACK SWAMP IP, LLC; AND KATHERINE K. VI-
DAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLEC-
TUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Respondents.

—————
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

November 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 3347 OF THE FVRA INVALIDATES THE PURPORTED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO COMMISSIONER HIRSHFELD.....	5
A. Section 3347 of the FVRA clarifies that agencies may not delegate <i>all</i> the powers of a vacant PAS office to a single person, even if delegating such powers separately would otherwise be legal.	5
B. Prior to the FVRA’s passage in 1998, actions taken by unauthorized acting officers could be challenged and vacated in court.	12
C. The FVRA did not diminish the ability of litigants to challenge actions taken by illegal acting officers.....	15
II. THE PRACTICE OF WHOLESALE DELEGATION OF A VACANT OFFICE’S POWERS IS WIDESPREAD AND CALLS FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	6
<i>Olympic Fed. S&L v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	4, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	5, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	17, 18
Other Authorities	
144 Cong. Rec. S12,824 (Oct. 21, 1998)	8
Anne Joseph O’Connell, Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Acting Agency Officials and Delegations of Authority</i> (2019)	22, 23

Becca Damante, <i>At Least 15 Trump Officials Do Not Hold Their Positions Lawfully, Just Security</i> (Sept. 17, 2020).....	22
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (Nov. 2, 1998)	6
Nina Mendelson, <i>The Permissibility of Acting Officials: May the President Work Around Senate Confirmation?</i> , 72 Admin. L. Rev. 533 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act: Hearing on S. 1764 Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong. (Mar. 18, 1998)	7, 12, 16
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	10, 11, 17, 19
Stephen Migala, <i>The Vacancies Act and an Acting Attorney General</i> , 36 Ga. St. U.L. Rev. 699 (2020).....	17, 18, 19
Thomas A. Berry, <i>Closing the Vacancies Act’s Biggest Loophole</i> , Cato Briefing Paper No. 131 (Jan. 25, 2022)	18
U.S. Patent & Trademark Off., <i>Notice of Delegation to Commissioner for Patents and Notice of Delegation to Commissioner for Trademarks</i> (Oct. 30, 2014)	12
